
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Fund Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 9th March, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 18.02, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Patricia McAllister (Chair) 
Robert Eagleton 
 

Ryan Jude 
Ed Pitt Ford 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T  

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Jack Robinson-Young: Cabinet and Committee 
Coordinator. 
 
Email: jrrobinson@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP   
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)  
4.   ACTUARIAL VALUATION (Pages 13 - 82)  
5.   ASSET ALLOCATION REVIEW (Pages 83 - 124)  
6.   FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (Pages 125 - 144)  
7.   QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 145 - 270)  
8.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT (Pages 271 - 292)  
9.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 293 - 298)  
10.   GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION PROJECT (Pages 299 - 304) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a hybrid meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Tuesday the 
6th of December 2022, Room 18.04 - 18.05, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP and via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Patricia McAllister (Chair), Robert Eagleton, Ryan Jude, 
Ed Pitt Ford. 
 
Also Present: Mathew Dawson (SFM Treasury & Pensions), Billie Emery (FM 
Pensions), Sarah Hay (Strategic Pensions Lead), Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte), Diana 
McDonnell-Pascoe (Pension Project and Governance Lead), Jonny Moore (Deloitte), 
Jack Robinson-Young (Cabinet and Councillor Coordinator), Phil Triggs (Tri-Borough 
Director of Treasury and Pensions), Claire Weeks (Head of Operational People 
Services) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership.  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      The Chair of the Committee, Councillor McAllister, made a declaration in  

  respect of Item 9 – ADMITTED BODY REQUEST – DIOCESAN BOARD OF  
SCHOOLS and informed the Committee she was a Vice Chair of a Catholic  
Church. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
3.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27th of October 2022 be 

signed by the Chair as a correct record of proceedings with the following 
insertion from Cllr McAllister: 

 
“The Fund actuary, Hymans Robertson, presented to the Committee, outlining the 
broad results of the actuarial valuation process and the assumptions and data used 
therein. A further, final report and funding strategy statement will be presented to the 
next committee meeting.” 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3.2 Cllr Ryan Jude requested two amendments be made to the previous minutes 
of the meeting held on Thursday 27th of October 2022: 

 
 3.2.1 for paragraph 9.3 to become: 
 
“The Committee asked for clarification on the difference
[...]
a similar investment  
     process. Pantheon embeds ESG factors into its investment process and several  
     ESG KPIs are considered. 

 
5.3 At the Pension Fund Committee’s October 2022 meeting, Pantheon provided 

modelling to estimate the required commitment to PGIF IV in order to: 
 
 - Scenario 1: No Growth Assumption 
 - Scenario 2: 5% p.a. Investment Portfolio Growth 
 
5.4 The Committee noted that the ESG factors being embedded was particularly
 helpful and useful. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
5.5 That the Committee note the views outlined by Deloitte in Appendix 1 with an 

investment strategy review to take place for discussion at the Pension Fund 
Committee meeting scheduled for the 9th of March 2023. 

 
5.6 The Committee approved Appendix 1 to this report was not for publication on 
 the basis that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs 
 of any particular person, including the authority holding that information, as set 
 out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
 amended) 
 
 
6      FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1      The Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, Phil Triggs, presented the   

     report and outlined the top five risks to the Committee. 
 

6.2     The Committee was informed of the balance on the Pension Fund’s Lloyds bank
 account at £1.4m as of 31 October 2022. Payments from the account will  
 continue to exceed receipts on an annual basis. On this, the Committee was 
 informed that payments and receipts have remained stable over the last 12
 months.  
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

6.3      The Committee was informed that during the quarter ending March 2022, the
 Fund withdrew £6m in cash at custody to maintain a positive cash balance. 

 
6.4      The Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions informed the Committee

 that the Fund held £9.2m in cash with Northern Trust as of 31 October 2022. 
 

6.5      The Committee was informed that the total cash balance, including the Pension
 Fund Lloyds bank account and cash at custody, was £10.6m as of 31 October 
 2022. 
 
6.6 The Committee asked what mitigations there were against the effects of CPI 

inflation on the Fund. The Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions 
explained that the Bank of England was using monetary policy levers of interest 
rate changes to counter the threat. For the Fund itself, the infrastructure and 
equities assets are a mitigator as to inflationary increases.  

 
6.7 The Committee asked about the risk of the current weakness of Sterling the UK 

was experiencing and any effects this would have on the fund. In reply, the Tri-
Borough Director explained that weak Sterling does assist overseas asset 
valuation. The threat of weak Sterling arises when purchasing new overseas 
assets.  

 
6.8 The Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions added that, since the 

publication of the reports considered by the Committee, he had been in 
conversation with MAN group, who are offering a further sub-fund based on the 
current strategy but with increased ESG credentials. He informed the 
Committee that Deloitte would provide further information for the Committee on 
9 March 2023.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
6.9     That the top five risks for the Pension Fund be noted. 
 
6.10 That the cashflow position for the Pension Fund bank account and cash held at 

custody and the following twelve-month forecast and the three-year forecast be 
noted. 

 
 

7      STEWARDSHIP CODE 
 
7.1    Phil Triggs the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions explained the 

 nature of the code and what it meant to the Committee. He explained that the
 principles surrounding the code were released in 2010, with an update in 2020. 
 The standards are high, with the principal aim to make shareholders active and 
 engage in stewardship and corporate governance issues for the interests of the    

           Fund’s beneficiaries. 
 
7.2  The Committee was further informed that, to become a signatory
[...]
of the data scores and the backlog of data work 
 taking place. Not all responses have been received by the Pensions Officer, but 
 work is being done to try and complete this work. Further to this, the Pensions
 Officer informed the Committee that estimates will need to be made for 10 
 leaver forms as no data is available to complete the work. 
 
8.4 The Committee was informed the number of outstanding queries has fallen from
 78 to 63 and action is continuing to reduce this number through engagement
 with the employers and payroll providers. 
 

Page 8



 
7 

 

8.5 The Pensions Officer informed the Committee that there was an update on 
 the Compass Admission Agreement for ten staff that were transferred in 2018. 
 The Pensions Officer expected this to be resolved shortly with all member 
 records resolved.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
8.6 That the Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
9 ADMITTED BODY REQUEST – LONDON DIOCESAN BOARD OF 
SCHOOLS 
 
9.1 The Pensions Officer Sarah Hay addressed the Committee outlining that she
 had been approached by the Head of People and Culture at the London  
 Diocesan Board of Schools asking if they could become an admitted body of
 in the City of Westminster Pension Fund. 
 
9.2 The Pensions Officer was of the opinion that generally, they would not suggest
 admitting a new employer and has asked that guarantees and securities are
 outlined to ensure the Fund would be protected should they be admitted. 
 
9.3 The Committee asked the Pensions Officer to continue in talks but agreed that
 more detail was needed on the application and on potential collateral to protect
 the Fund and the members of the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
9.4  That the Pensions Officer Sarah Hay continue to engage in talks with the  

 London Diocesan Board of Schools. 
 
 
 
10      PROJECTS & GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
10.1 The Pension Project and Governance Lead, introduced the report outlining the 
 Statutory Projects = 
 
10.1.1 The Committee were informed of the current pos
[...]
ctuals to 31 January 2023 for the Pension Fund bank account and 
cash held at custody (Northern Trust). The bank/cashflow position 
continues to be stable. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the top five risks for the Pension Fund. 

 
2.2 The Committee is asked to note the cashflow position for the Pension 

Fund bank account and cash held at custody, the rolling twelve-month 
forecast and the three-year forecast. 

 
 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. Risk Register Monitoring  
 
3.1 The risk register is divided into two sections: investment and pensions 

administration. The risk groups have been updated to reflect the CIPFA 
guidance on risk categories. The current top five risks to the Pension 
Fund, as updated in February 2023, are highlighted in the table below: 

 
CIPFA Risk 
Group 

Risk 
Rank 

Risk Description Trending 

Liability Risk 1st/43 Price inflation is significantly more than anticipated in 
the actuarial assumptions. Inflation continues to rise in 
the UK and globally due to labour shortages, supply 
chain issues, and high energy prices as a result of the 
Russia-Ukraine conflict. CPI inflation was 10.1% as at 
January 2023, down from the peak of 11.1% in 
October 2022. The government’s energy relief 
package for domestic households is expected to have 
a downward pressure on CPI: however, this package 
will now only last to March 2023. 

 
 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

2nd/43 Investment managers fail to achieve benchmark/ 
outperformance targets over the longer term: a 
shortfall of 0.1% on the investment target will result in 
an annual impact of £1.8m. The Fund returned -4.44% 
net of fees in the year to 31 January 2023, 
underperforming the benchmark by -1.72% net of 
fees. Much of this underperformance can be attributed 
to the equity and fixed income mandates. 

 

Asset and 
Investment Risk 

3rd/43 Increased risk to global economic stability. Outlook 
deteriorates in advanced economies because of 
heightened uncertainty and setbacks to growth and 
confidence, with volatility in oil and commodity prices, 
as well as the weakening of the pound. Leading to 
tightened financial conditions, reduced risk appetite 
and raised credit risks.  

 

Regulatory and 
Compliance Risk 

4th/43 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) has proposed new regulations 
for Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
administering authorities in England and Wales to 
assess, manage and report on climate-related risks, in 
line with the recommendations of the Taskforce on 
Climate Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD). The 
first reporting year will be the financial year 2023/24, 
with the regulations expected to be in force by April 
2023 and the first reports required by December 2024. 
Officers have commenced preparatory work. 

 
 
 
 

Liability Risk 5th/43 Failure of an admitted or scheduled body leads to 
unpaid liabilities being left in the Fund to be met by 
others. Current economic conditions will cause strain 
on smaller employers. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 126



 

4. Cashflow Monitoring and Forecasted Cashflows 
 

4.1 The balance on the Pension Fund’s Lloyds bank account as at 31 
January 2023 was £1.245m. This account is the Fund’s main account for 
day-to-day transactions, including member contributions and pension 
payments. Payments from the bank account will continue to exceed 
receipts on an annual basis. During the year, withdrawals from cash at 
custody are expected to take place to maintain a positive cash balance. 
 

4.2 The graph shows changes in the bank balance from 1 February 2022 to 
31 January 2023. 

 
4.3 Payments and receipts have remained stable over the last 12 months. 

Officers continue to keep the cash balance under review and take action 
to maintain necessary liquidity. During the quarter, the Fund withdrew 
£4.5m from cash at custody to maintain a positive cash balance. 

 
4.4 The Pensio
[...]
/2023

Regulatory and 
Compliance Risk

43

Pensions legislation or regulation 
changes resulting in an increase in the 
cost of the scheme or increased 
administration. 4 2 1 7 2 14

TREAT: 1) Maintain links with central government and national 
bodies to keep abreast of national issues. 2) Respond to all 
consultations and lobby as appropriate to ensure consequences of 
changes to legislation are understood. 1 7

20/02/2023

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 
Date: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
9 March 2023 

Classification: 
 

Public (all appendices are exempt) 

Title: 
 

Performance of the Council’s Pension Fund 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report, although investment 
performance has an impact on the Council’s 
employer contribution to the Pension Fund 
and this is a charge to the General Fund. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report presents the performance of the Pension Fund’s investments 

to 31 December 2022, together with an update on the London CIV. 
 

1.2 The Fund returned 2.3% net of fees over the quarter to 31 December 
2022, performing broadly in line with the benchmark.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 

 
• Note the performance of the investments. 

 
• Approve that all appendices to this report are not for publication 

on the basis that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

Page 145

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report 
[...]
nt model and their own 
internal model. They have also set an 
ambitious target to double the sale of 
healthy products by 2030. 

P
age 288



  
 

 

Committee Report 
 
 

Decision Maker: 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

9 March 2022 

Classification: 
 

Public 

Title: 
 

Responsible Investment Statement 2023 
 

Wards Affected: 
 

None 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective control over council activities  

Financial Summary:  
 

There are no immediate financial implications 
arising from this report. 
 

Report of: 
 

Phil Triggs 
Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions 
 
ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk 
020 7641 4136 

 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1  In late 2019, the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Scheme 

Advisory Board (SAB) issued draft guidance on Responsible Investment in the 
LGPS. This guidance outlined the duties of investment decision makers in 
LGPS administering authorities. 

 
1.2 This paper introduces the 2023 Responsible Investment Statement for the 

Westminster Pension Fund, which is attached as Appendix 1 to this paper. 
 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 The Pension Fund Committee is requested to: 
 

• Note and comment on the Responsible Investment (RI) Statement; 
 

• Delegate authority to the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions 
to publish the RI Statement on the Council’s website.  
 
 

 

Page 289

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Responsible Investment Statement is to make clear the 

Pension Fund’s approach to investing responsibly. This includes the integration 
of environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors as part of the Pension 
Fund’s investment strategy. 

 
3.2 The aim of the Responsible Investment Statement is to demonstrate to scheme 

members the direction in which the Pension Fund is moving in terms of 
responsible investment, decarbonisation/climate change and other ESG related 
issues. The Pension Fund is pleased to report that as at February 2023 the 
Fund is now a signatory to the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship 
Code, an accolade held by only a handful of LGPS Funds. 

 
3.3 The statement covers in detail topics such as: 
 

• Investment journey: since 2019 the Fund has made a number of 
conscious investment decisions to improve the ESG impact of the 
Fund’s investments. This includes transitioning all equities into ESG-
tilted mandates, investment within renewable infrastructure and 
commitments to affordable and socially support housing.  
 

• Carbon journey: over the last three years, the Pension Fund has 
taken significant steps to reduce its carbon footprint. Since June 
2019, the Fund’s CO2 emissions have fallen by circa 75% to 
December 2022. 

 
• United Nations (UN) Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs): as 

adopted by UN members during 2016, the SDGs are goals that call 
for urgent action by all developed countries. The RI Statement sets 
out how the Pension Fund is helping to work towards achieving these 
goals through its investment assets.  

 
• Voting and engagement: collaboration with key stakeholders in the 

investment community will be key in influencing companies to run 
their businesses more sustainably. 

 
3.4 Several investment cases study examples have also been included in the RI 

statement to demonstrate how the Pension Fund has been implementing the 
policy. 

 
3.5 This statement will be subject to regular, ongoing review. 
 

 
 

If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of 
the background papers, please contact the report author:  

 
Billie Emery bemery@westminster.gov.uk 

 

Page 290

mailto:bemery@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  None 
 
APPENDICES:  
 
Appendix 1: Responsible Investment Statement 2023 
 
 

Page 291



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Pension Fund Committee  
  
 

Date: 9th March 2023 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Pension Administration Update  

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Sarah Hay, Pensions Officer People Services 
 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Service Delivery 

Financial Summary:  £ 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.2 This report provides a summary of the performance of Hampshire Pension 
Services (HPS) with the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the month of 
November 2022 through to January 2023. In Section 3, I have updated the 
Pension Committee on the excellent progress on the backlog project and on our 
continuing data work. in section 4 I confirm that we have responded DLUHC on 
their consultation on amending the revaluation date for annual allowance 
purposes. 
 

 
2.1 KPI Performance 
 
2.2 The scope of the KPIs in this report have been agreed between WCC and HPS   

in our agreement. 
 
2.3 This paper covers the period of November 2022 to January 2023.  
 
2.4 KPI performance for each month is within each partnership report. HPS report 

100% compliance within the agreed KPI in each month. The majority of our KPIs 
require cases to be completed within 15 days. HPS do provide a breakdown for 
each category that shows the number of cases processed in each 5-day block. 

 
2.5 Below I have summarised the cases completed in each category in the month. 
 
 
  

AGENDA ITEM:  

Page 293

Agenda Item 9



KPI Target Days Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 
Active Retirement 15 days 7 4 3 
Deferred 
Retirement 15 days 20 19 10 
Estimates 15 days 48 40 42 
Deferred Benefits 30 days 30 55 19 
Transfers In & Out 15 days 1 1 1 
Divorce 15 days 1 0 2 
Refunds 15 days 13 17 10 
Rejoiners 20 days 4 5 5 
Interfunds 15 days 14 17 12 
Death Benefits 15 days 1 8 24 
Grand Total  139 166 128 

     
  100% 100% 100% 

 
 

 
2.6 I am pleased to say that BAU work progresses well, and I have no general 

concerns. There are currently 189 business as usual cases pending action at 
the end of January. 

 
2.7 The fund strategy working with HPS is to increase the interaction the fund has 

with members via the member portal. In the las
[...]
oduction 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Pension Committee on the status of the 

Guaranteed Minimum Pension Project with respect to failure of Mercer Ltd to 

complete their part of the GMP Rectification project by the deadline of February 

2023.  

 

 
2. Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Project 

2.1. GMP Rectification with Mercer Ltd 

As the Committee is aware, following the transfer of pension administration services 

from Surrey to Hampshire Pension Services in November 2021, a decision was 

made that Mercer should effectively continue to complete our GMP project but report 

directly to Westminster rather then to our new pension administration partner. 

As the Committee is aware from my previous papers, there was a significant delay to 

Mercer Ltd starting the rectification of the GMP data as although we had project 

Page 299

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 5 

meetings to discuss the requirements of the project in advance of April 2022 (when 

the rectification activity was meant to start post Pensions Increases), the data 

template which was not provided until 26th April 2022 requested far more data than 

was expected and Civica, Hampshire Pension Services’ software provider, had to be 

engaged to extract the data from UPM. 

Despite this delay, Mercer Ltd received the data in the format they requested on 11th 

August 2022 in advance of the 15th August 2022 deadline. Unfortunately, there was a 

further delay until 8th September 2022 as there had been an error in the data 

template and two fields marked “optional” and therefore ignored, were found to be 

“essential” and Hampshire Pension Services were asked to provide this data which 

they did with good faith and without extra charge. 

On 27th October 2022 Mercer Ltd advised us they were conducting a review of all 

GMP projects and resources for the schemes they were project managing. The 

Westminster / Hampshire project team were informed that we would receive an 

updated proje
[...]
ckground
	1.3 Guidance and regulatory framework

	2 Statement of principles
	3.1 Circumstances for review
	3.2 Employer requests
	3.3 Other employers
	3.4 Effect of market volatility
	3.5 Documentation

	4 Related Policies
	The fund’s approach to setting employer contribution rates is set out in the Funding Strategy Statement, specifically “Section 2 – How does the fund calculate employer contributions?”.


	5 Asset Allocation Review
	Appendix 1 EXEMPT - Rp WCC - Investment Strategy Review March 2023

	6 Fund Financial Management
	Appendix 1 - Risk Matrix
	Scoring Matrix

	Appendix 2 - Risk Register Administration
	Risk Register

	Appendix 2 - Risk Register Governance
	Risk Register


	7 Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 EXEMPT - 2022 Q4 Rpt Westminster Pension Fund
	Appendix 2 EXEMPT - 2022 Q4 Westminster Pension Fund - Fee Benchmarking for Private Reports
	Appendix 3 EXEMPT Westminster LCIV Post Transition Report GAG to GAGPA - 5 Dec 2022
	Appendix 4 EXEMPT - Baillie Gifford Paris Aligned Transition Costs
	Appendix 5 EXEMPT - City of Westminster Quarterly Investment Report Q4 2022

	8 Responsible Investment Statement
	Engagements by Theme
	Local Authority Pension Fund Forum
	Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association
	ShareAction
	PFC 09032023 Responsible Investment Statement
	1	Executive Summary
	2	Recommendation
	3	Background


	9 Pension Administration Update
	10 Guaranteed Minimum Pension Project



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Pension Fund Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on Thursday 9th 
March, 2023, 18.01 - 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Eagleton, Patricia McAllister (Chair), Ryan Jude 
and Ed Pitt Ford 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
  
1.1           There were no changes to the membership. 
  
1.2           The Chair of the Committee Councillor McAllister rescinded the position of 

Chair for this Committee, and Councillor Eagleton was elected as Chair. 
  

1.3           RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Robert Eagleton be elected Chair of the Pension Fund 
Committee for the meeting on Thursday the 9th of March. 

  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  
2.1           Councillor Pitt Ford declared that with regards to Item 5, Asset Allocation 

Review, that he holds shares with the company Octopus Group Holdings Ltd. 
  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
  
3.1       The Committee approved the minutes of its meeting on 6 December  

      2022. 
  
3.2       RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 6 December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record of proceedings. 

  



 
2 

 

 
4 ACTUARIAL VALUATION 
 
  
4.1       The Committee were presented to by Steven law from Hymans Robertson 
and the valuation outcome and funding level were outlined to the Committee. 
  
4.2       The Committee was also informed of the major changes to the 2022 actuarial 
financial assumptions. 
 
5 ASSET ALLOCATION REVIEW 
 
  
5.1       The Committee were presented to by representatives from Deloitte, who 
outlined the investment strategy and the most appropriate strategic asset allocation. 
  
5.2       Following discussions on the Asset Allocation Review, the Committee 
requested that a further extraordinary meeting be held to discuss this item at length. 
  
ACTION 
  
That the Committee Clerk will arrange an Extraordinary Pension Fund Committee 
meeting in April 2023 to discuss a revised asset allocation strategy, including 
rebalancing. 
 
6 FUND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
  
6.1       The Committee were presented with an update reference the financial 
management of the Fund by the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, Phil 
Triggs. He informed the Committee that the risk register was divided in to two 
sections: governance (investment and funding) and pensions administration. 
  
6.2       The top 5 risks for the fund were outlined to the Committee, which included 
liability risks, asset and investment risk, regulatory and compliance risks and liability 
risk. 
  
6.3       The Committee were informed that the current bank account as at 31 
January 2023 was £1.245m, which is used for day-to-day transactions. The 
Committee were also informed that payments and receipts have remained stable 
over the last 12 months. 
  
6.4       The Tri-Borough Director then turned to the cash position, which stood at 
£10.8m in Northern Trust as at 31 January 2023. 
  
6.5       The Committee was finally informed of the 12-month and 3-year cash flow 
positions. The Committee were informed that the forecasts are estimated using an 
average of the previous quarters and for the 3-year cash flow position, CPI-inflation 
is also taken into account. 
  
6.6       RESOLVED 



 
3 

 

  
That the Committee noted the top five risks for the Pension Fund 
  
That the Committee noted the cashflow position for the Pension Fund bank account 
and cash held at custody, the rolling 12-month forecast and the 3-year forecast. 
 
7 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
  
7.1       The Committee were informed of the performance of the Pension Fund’s 
investments to 31 December 2022, together with an update on the London CIV. 
  
7.2       The Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions informed the Committee 
of the return, net of fees, over the quarter to 31 December 2022 and how this 
performance was in relation to the benchmark. 
 
8 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT 
 
  
8.1       The Committee were informed by the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions that the purpose of the Responsible Investment Statement was to make 
clear the Pension Fund’s approach to investing responsibly. This included the 
integration of environmental, social and governance factors as part of the strategy. 
  
8.2       The Committee were informed that the statement covers topics in detail, such 
as: 
  
8.2.1    Investment journey: since 2019, the Fund has made a number of conscious 
investment decisions to improve the environmental, social and governance impact. 
  
8.2.2    Carbon journey: the Pension Fund has taken significant steps to reduce its 
carbon footprint, and the Committee were informed that since June 2019 the 
emissions linked to the fund have fallen by circa 75% 
  
8.2.3    United Nations Sustainable Development Goals: as adopted by UN members 
during 2016, the Sustainable Development Goals are calls for action by developed 
countries. The Responsible Investment Statement sets out how the Fund will work 
towards achieving these goals. 
  
8.2.4    Voting and engagement: the Fund is collaborating with key stakeholders in 
the investment community that will be key in influence companies to run more 
sustainably. 
  
8.3       The Committee praised the hard work from Officers on this area of work for 
the Fund and praised the report before Committee. 
  
8.4       RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the Responsible Investment Statement. 
  



 
4 

 

That Officers would bring a revised version of the Responsible Investment Statement 
to the next Pension Fund Committee in June to include a section on nature positivity 
and restoration. 
  
That the Committee delegated authority to the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and 
Pensions to publish the Responsible Investment Statement on Westminster 
Council’s website. 
 
9 PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
  
9.1       Diana McDonnell-Pascoe, the Pension Project and Governance Lead, 
presented the Pension Administration Update to the Committee and informed the 
Committee that the papers dispatched had not clearly indicated that a decision was 
required by the Committee, and that she would be asking for a decision to be made. 
  
9.2       The report provided a summary of the performance of Hampshire Pensions 
Services for November 2022 through to January 2023 which detailed 189 business 
as usual case pending action at the end of January 2023. 
  
9.3       There was one complaint made during this period by a staff member during 
this period which has led to Hampshire Pensions Services reviewing their wording 
for retirement letters for more clarity. 
  
9.4       In the previous report to Committee, outstanding queries following the 2022 
annual returns stood at 63, this has now reduced to 16 with the original figure having 
been 775. 
  
9.5       The Committee were informed that later this year a letter will be sent to all 
fund employers and an example will be presented to Committee. The letter will 
measure three key accuracies: timeliness, financial control, and data accuracy. This 
will use a traffic light format against the expected standards in each area. 
  
ACTION 
  
For the Committee to be presented with an example letter for the correspondence on 
data submission. 
  
9.6       The Pension Project and Governance Lead informed the Committee that they 
required a direction from the Committee on continuing international address tracing 
for the remaining 83 cases or not. The Pension Board had made a recommendation 
not to continue. The Committee agreed with the Pension Boards recommendation 
not to continue international address tracing and that the team should no longer 
address trace for these 83 international cases. 
  
9.7       RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee agreed to cease address tracing for the remaining 83 
international cases. 
  
 



 
5 

 

10 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION PROJECT 
 
  
10.1     The Pension Project and Governance Lead presented to Committee on the 
failure of Mercer Ltd to complete their required part of the Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) Rectification project by the deadline of February 2023. 
  
10.2     The Committee were reminded that the decision to appoint Mercer Ltd was 
made in November 2021 following the transfer of pension administration services 
from Surrey to Hampshire Pensions Services. There was a significant delay to 
Mercer Ltd starting the rectification project despite Mercer Ltd receiving necessary 
data in their requested format in time. Mercer Ltd continually reassured Officers that 
they could delivery by February 2023 until an email in late December 2022 informing 
Officers there was now a significant risk to non-delivery. 
  
10.3     There had been a failure in the calculation tool used by Mercer Ltd and they 
then proposed a new deadline concluding in October 2023. The contract was 
considered for termination and being given to Hampshire Pension Services, but this 
was not taken. Mercer Ltd have engaged a company called Intellica to help manage 
the project, which has given Westminster Council Officers increased confidence. 
  
10.4     A formal complaint to Mercers Ltd has been lodged and they have been 
placed on Westminster Councils poor performance contract monitor. 
 
11 AOB 
 
  
11.1     Phil Triggs referenced the success of the UK Stewardship Code application 
and acknowledged the excellent work of the project manager, Joshua Pledge, and 
Pension Fund Manager, Billie Emery. The Committee Members agreed that the 
outcome was excellent and asked that their thanks to the two Officers be minuted. 
  
11.2     Phil Triggs presented the Chair, Councillor McAllister, with a card and gifts to 
acknowledge and thank her for her long service to the Pension Fund Committee. He 
referenced Westminster’s latest funding level at 142%, its recent successful 
investments into infrastructure, renewable energy, private debt and affordable 
housing, and its Responsible Investment strategy and UK Stewardship Code 
signatory status. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.42 pm 

 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 


